standard to allocate consideration in the contract to each lease and non-lease component under
new leases standard.

• Effect of the application of new leases standard since January 1, 2019 on financial
statements

39

When measuring lease liabilities, the Group discounted lease payments using its
incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019. The weighted-average rate applied by the Group
is 4.275%.

 The Group

RMB million

The total future minimum lease payments of significant operating leases disclosed in the

consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2018
227,935

Present value discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rate
at January 1, 2019

166,955

Lease liabilities under new leases standard at January 1, 2019 163,196

Difference between the present value and lease liabilities above note 3,759

Note：The difference principally represents the lease payments that will be matured within 12 months after January 1,
2019 or low-value.

The impact of adoption new leases standard on the consolidated and company balance
sheets are summarised as follows:

The Group

Before
adjustmentnote

Amount of
adjustment

Adjusted
amount

RMB
million

RMB
million

RMB
million

Prepayments 17,554  (529) 17,025

Other current assets 54,376 (374) 54,002

Fixed assets 689,306 (527) 688,779

Right-of-use assets - 181,782 181,782

Long-term deferred expenses 28,529  (17,514) 11,015

Total assets 162,838

Lease liabilities (include lease liabilities due within one year) - 163,196 163,196
Other non-current liabilities 16,339  (358) 15,981

Total liabilities 162,838

Note：The Acquisition of Dalian West Pacific was completed in May 2019, and the comparative financial
information is adjusted as combination of entities under common control.

(b) Presentation of financial statements

The Group has prepared financial statements of 2019 in accordance with CaiKuai [2019]
No.6. and CaiKuai [2019] No.16. The Group has applied the new presentation requirements
retrospectively.

40

(c)CAS 7 (2019)

CAS 7 (2019) further clarifies the scope of the standard, specifies the timing for
recognition of assets received and derecognition of assets given up, and the accounting

[…]

beginning of the year when the IFRS 16 is initially applied, and accounting treatment
shall be carried out based on the IFRS 16 according to the final arrangement of the
lease changes.

(c) Impact on transition

When measuring lease liabilities, the Group discounted lease payments using its
incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019. The weighted-average rate applied by the Group
is 4.275%.

 The Group

RMB million

The total future minimum lease payments of significant operating leases disclosed in the

consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2018
227,935

Present value discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019 166,955

Lease liabilities under new leases standard at January 1, 2019 163,196

Difference between the present value and lease liabilities above note 3,759

Note：The difference principally represents the lease payments that will be matured within 12 months after January 1,
2019 or low-value.

The impact of adoption new leases standard on the consolidated statement of financial
position are summarized as follows:

The Group

Before
adjustmentnote

Amount of
adjustment

Adjusted
amount

RMB

million
RMB

million
RMB

million

Property, plant and equipment 1,709,388 (527) 1,708,861
Right-of-use assets - 240,642 240,642

Advance operating lease payments 78,240  (76,374) 1,866

Prepayments and other current assets 89,345  (903) 88,442

Total assets 162,838

Lease liabilities (include liabilities due within one year) - 163,196 163,196

Other long-term obligations 16,339  (358) 15,981

Total liabilities 162,838

Note：The Acquisition of Dalian West Pacific was completed in May 2019, and the Company has adjusted the
consolidated financial statements as combination of entities under common control.

43

Details of changes in accounting policies and its impacts mentioned above, please see Note
“3(aa) New accounting standards developments” of financial statements prepared in accordance
with IFRS in the 2019 Annual Report of PetroChina Company Limited.

5.2 Nature, Corrected Amount, Reason and Impact of Material Accounting Error

□ Applicable   √ Not applicable